RESOLUTION NO. 18, for 1915.

WHEREAS, There was granted to P. M. Scroggin and Seymour

Washburn, of Lebanon, Oregon, by the vote of the people of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, at the Regular City Election held in the said City on Mondah the 7th day of December 1914, by an initiative Petition, a franchise, as comprised and embraced in Ordinance Bill No. 142 of the said City, entitled "An Ordinance Granting unto P. M. Scroggin and Seymour Washburn, the right, and franchise and privelege to erect and maintian poles, posts, wires and other equipment for the transmission of electricity and electric currents for light and power purposes in and upon certain streets and all alleys in the city of Lebanon, Oregon, for a period of twenty years", which said ordingne bill and franchise received a majority of all the legal votes cast and counted at the said election, and the mayor of the said City did in complyance with the charter and laws of the said City duly proclaim that the said franchise was granted by the vote pf the people of the said city, for the purposes therein stated and provided, and WHEREAS, The said P. M. Scroggin and Seymour washburn, have at large expense already erected and put up a large number of poles in the streets and alleyes of the said City of Lebanon, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the said franchise, and the have done considerable other work and been at much costs and expense in connection with and in compliance with the said franchise. and

whereas, the said P. M. Scroggin and Seymour mashburn procured and installed sufficient and amply dynamos and other equipment and had the same installed and about ready to produce electric currents, as required by the terms of the said franchise and had the same installed in and at the plant of the Lebanon Lumber Company, near the City of Lebanon, and all was done in accordance with the terms and conditions of the said franchise and within the

time limited and provided in the said franchise, and

WHEREAS, on the 21st day of September 1915 the plant of the said Lebanon Lumber Company, was totally and completedly burned and destroyed by a disastrious fire in the said mill, and the said dynamos and equipment of the said P. M. Scroggin and Seymour Washburn was completely and totally destroyed by the said fire, and by reason thereof the said P. M. Scroggin and Seymour Washburn have been and are wholly unable to get the said plant completed and in operation to produce or furnish power or lights to the public or private comsumers within one year from the date of the passe or adoption of the said franchise, and that the destruction of the said plant and dynamos was not the fault of the said P. M. Scroggin and the said Seymour Washburn, and

WHEREAS, if it had not been for the said fire and destruction of thetsaid dynamos and equipment, the said P. M. Scroggin and Seymour Washburn would have been able to and would have been furnishing to the public and private comsumers electric power and electric currenss within the time limited in the said franchise,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By The Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, That the said P. M. Scroggin and Seymour Washburn be and they are hereby granted a further time until the 1st day of There 1916, in which to erect and install the said plant and the same shall be completed and ready to furnish power and lights to the public and private consumers of the same within that time, or the said franchise and grant shall expire by limitation for non use and shall not be binding on the City of Lebanon, and shall be null and void. And if the said plant shall be completed and ready to furnish power and electric lights to the public and private comsumers by the 1st day of July, 1916, then all the terms and conditions and rights and privileges of and in the said franchise and grant shall apply and govern the same, and have the same force and effect as if the said plant had been completed and ready to furnish such power and currents within the time therein limited.

This	reso	luti	ona	dopte	i ai	t a r	egular	meeting	of	the s	aid	Council	
by an	n aye	and	nay	vote	on	roll	cali,	this _		_ `day	of	November,	1
19 1 5	•		•					D	أسم	on	u	ler	
		\ .	·	01	/	·	May	or of th	e C	ty of	Let	oanon,	

Attest A. Ellacia.
Recorder of the City of Lebanon.